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3-Section Sliding Loft Ladder - Easiway

Packed Dimensions
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Packaged Closed

Dimensions|Length (mm Width (mm)| Depth (mm)| Volume (n7) [ Weight (kg

1375 352 155 0.075 7.0
Technical Information
Materials: Stiles and Treads - Extruded Aluminium Alloy
Handrails - Aluminium Alloy Tube
Operating Pole - Aluminium Alloy Tube with plastic lug to operate door catch.
Other fittings - Steel, Zinc alloy and plastic
Duty Rating: User and items must not exceed the maximum safe working load of 100 kg (15.7 stones)

Classification: Kitemarked to BS 7553 Class G (General Use) - ‘For relatively low frequency and non-onerous
conditions of use and storage.’
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Height Range and Product
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3-Section Sliding Loft Ladder - Easiway

Floor to Floor Heights

Minimum Height

Steel wire pivot
arm to control

descent.

Maximum Height

2300mm
Catch Detail (767%%")
] Tread
Pitch Depth
3000mm
. (9107
Vertical
Pitch
L 1230
Dimension varies with height Shoot bolt
locates in hole
in channel
L 780
Product Dimensions Dimension varies with height
Closed Length
[
Tread
Overall Ladder ;
Width  Width Width
1 ([ : :
e )
Total Number per|, , . Depth Pitch | Vertical Pitch
Treads Number Section dolleiln (i) (mm) (mm) (mm)
12 4 275 50 300 282
Assembled| Closed Ladder Overall \I;IV%TKI;:]&“
DimensiongLength (mm) Width (mm)[ Width (mm) Angleg
1375 325 360 70°
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Loft Requirements

Date 10/6/99 Page 3 of 3
Issue A

3-Section Sliding Loft Ladder - Easiway

&
Trap door must swing
down as shown.
Hinges are provided.

Arc of Clearance required P

Door catch is fitted to
door. Operating pole is
used to release catch.

Operating pole is used to
extract ladder from loft.

Locates into hole in side
of ladder

Minimum hatch openin
required for ladder operation

Length: 508mm
Width:  432mm

750
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INNOVATIVE WORK AT HEIGHT SOLUTIONS

% LOFT LADDER SHOULD NOT BE
RETRACTED AND/OR LOWERED WHILST IN
THE LOFT.

* DO NOT ATTEMPT TO USE LADDER UNTIL

SECURELY FIXED IN LOFT.

* Ne pas utihiser I'echelle tant qu'elie n'est pas fixee
solidement au plafond/plancher du grenier.

* Probeer trap pas te gebruiken wanneer stevig op
zolder vastgezet.

* Det frarades pa det bestemteste at bruge stigen. mden

den er forsvarligi fastgjort i loftet.

* Never climb ladder uniess fully extended with both
catches engaged and top stops down against loft guides.
* Nejamais grimper sur l'échelle lorsqu elle n'est pas
. completement deployee avec les deux crochets engages
" et les butées superieures abaissées contre les guides de
la trappe.

* De ladder nooit beklimmen als hij niet helemaal
uitgeschoven is met beide knippen dicht en de uiteinden
tegen de zoldervloer.

* Man bor aldrig ga op ad stigen. medmindre den er

trukket helt ud med begge paler 1 indgreb. og stoppene pa
stigen hviler mod topstyrene i loftet
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YOUNGMAN

INNOVATIVE WORK AT HEIGHT SOLUTIONS

A Drill trapdoor Hole
Percer un trou dans la trappe d’accés au grenier
" Bor huiilofdlemmen
Boren van gat in zoldertoegang

FITTING THE PIVOT GUIDE ASSEMBLY
INSTALLATION DES PIVOTS-GUIDES
MONTAGE VAN DE SCHARNIERGELEIDER
MONTERING AF STRETAPENEHDEN

FIERN SLUTMUFFE | SCHARNIERGELEIDER

-;1 1
nut/ecrou/moer/metric BOTIOM OF LADDER TOP OF LADDER
BASDE IECHELLE HAUTDE LECHELLE
TERKANT VAN TRAP BOVENKANT WAN TRAP
7 RSTE DELAF TRAPPESTIGEN @VERSTE DEL AF TRAPPESTIGEN
- 1
H trappe d'accéds au grenier e
i T =
‘ e
i
B Fit catch plate Apsassoay !
Poser la plaque du ‘twist catch’ | A] femnez soucrons noms PIVOT GUIDE ASSEMBLY
Moﬂter sllﬂbﬁk EINDDOR VERW UDEREN ! PIWOT GUIDE

STYETAPENHED

u

Bevestig de vangerschoot
2 GOUPILLE DE RETENLE
! ONOERSTE VASTOUDER E ?mwﬁsggmgupgmguge
4* 2‘__,. BUNCSIKRING BOVENAANSLAG
: STOPPROP
H ~ 2
Mmm 'Mﬂlnul mm.uhmer Plan view S e —

Vue de dessus
To m.r [ Loftler set a
Med tmtningulste Lo tengite Overaxie 2  FITTING THE PIVOT-GUIDE ASSEMBLY
Stand the ladder upside down with the rubber feet upwards, then.
a. Cutand remove tops of both end caps at base (catch end) of the
g y shortest section.
c i":’"d"d i %‘é&;ﬁh Assembly b. Slide one plain rad top stop into each of the channels at the back end
éclatée e ladder. Loosely fit screws into stop.
Uitgeslagen tekening van compleet “Twist Cav... s’ c. 'm.de black pivot guide assembly into each of the channels, ensuring

that the main body of the pivot guide is to the inside of the ladder, as
indicated on the diagram.

Slide one black bottom retainer (the one with hook) into each of the
channels, loosely fit screws into stop and then replace black plastic
end caps.

INSTALLATION DES PIVOTS-GUIDES

Detailoversigt over lisens enkelte dele

: é; d.
1 Barrel - M12 Screw
E’:ﬁnm...,z ‘3'

Cylinder - M12 2
Schrosfdraad Retounez léchelle de fagon 4 avoir les sabots en cacutchouc vers le
Conterbolt - M12 gevind &y ’ s | haut, puis:
. | ?" a.  Déboitez les bouchons en plastic noir silués aux extrémités des
m montants arriére de I'échelle (section courte de I'échelle).
Houd b. Faites glisser les butées supérieures rouges dans |gs rainures aus dos
Spasrreildvs B des montants.
Vi hcke (9] Faites glisser les pivols-gunqes noirs Flans les rainures, en vous
] Cotch Trou diamaers 13mm assurant que le corps principal des pivots se trouve a {'intérieur de
Logueteau {"échelle.
Vangerachoot 13mm getiopening d. Faites glisser les goupilles de retenue noires (celles avec crochet) dans
Lasepal ies rainures et puis replacer les bouchons en plastic.
M12 Nt 2 P"INTAGE VAN DE SCHARNIERGELEIDER
Encrou M2 . rdetrap ommet darubberen voeten narr boven gericht. Gadan als
:?; etk Yolgt te werk:
a. Verwijder de zwarte plastic einddoppen van het korte achlergedeelte

Serow van de trap.

E Vis Schuif een gladde rode bovenaanstag in ieder van de sleuven aan de
Sohroet achterkant van de frap. )
Skrue c.  Schuif zwarte scharniergeleider in ieder van de sleuven, waarbij u dient

te rorgen dat het hoofdgedeeite van de scharniergelsider aan de
binnenkant van de trap zit, zoals aangegeven in het schema.

D Lowering the door d. Schuifeenzwarte onderste vasthouder {voorzien van een haak) in ieder

mﬂ wii mh":k:': ?a:?:m — van de sleuven en breng dan de zwarte plastic einddoppen weer aan.
At Abne loftlemmen 2 MONTERING AF STYRETAPENHEDEN

Stil trappestigen pa hovedet med gummifedderne opad og:

a. Fjern de sorte plastikslutmuffer fra den korte dei af stigen.

b. Feren glat rad stopprop ind i hver af furerne bag pé stigen.
= c. Forsortstyretap enhed ind i hver af furerne, og s@rg for, at hovadparten
mmmmmm T —p— af styretapenheden er pd indersiden af strigen Som vist pi tegningen.
Ba0r with pole Wl inaerind. d. Feren sort bundsikring (den med krogen) ind | hver af furerne, og seet

Ouvarture: de sorte plastiksiutmuffer pa igen.
Infrodulre ha ciof ane I vt du Deriilel. Tourmer b chal condrs le
ans dos sigullan duns monte Juscu’s Mouveriure da ts trappe.

Opanan:
Thatrtal in siot steken, lenison drasten o ik opwnt. Last luik
Eakhon met stuk in kot pesioken,

| thyens, loftrumen dome-
Sk berrnen mad yiangen el (

T Clowa:
_Clesing the door ia the reverse procedurs to opening.

Fermeturs:
Fuive in manceums inverss.
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SETTING RED TOP STOPS
AJUSTEMENTDES BUTEES SUPERIEURES
ROUGES

HET INSTELLEN VAN DE BOVENSTE RODE
PINNEN

ANBRINGELSE AF @VERSTE RODE
STOPRERE

SETTING RED TOP STOPS

Check your fioor to floor height (Hm} and mark it on template.

Place template on side of ladder (as shown) and move red top stop (W)
to the mark.

Tighten both screws fully.

Repeat for other side.

ADJUSTEMENT DES BUTEES SUPERIEURES
ROUGES

Vérifier la hauteur du plancher au plancher (Hm) et la marquer sur le
gabarit.

Placer le gabarit sur le c6té de I'échelle (comme indiqué) et amener la
buteée supérigure rouge (W) au niveau de la marque.

Visser a fond les deux vis.

Répéter la méme opération de 'autre coté.

HET INSTELLEN VAN DE BOVENSTE RODE PINNEN
De hoogte van de vioer tot an dezolder vioer (Hmj controleran en ditop
de mal markeren.

De mal aan de zijkant van de ladder pleatsen (als aangegeven) de
bovenste rode pinnen (W) tot aan de markering verzetten.

Beide schroeven volledig aandraaien.

Dit aan de andere kant herhalen.

ANBRINGELSE AF BVERSTE R@DE STOPPERE
Hejden fra gulv til gulv {Hm) kontrolleres; afmaerkes pé skabeloner
Skabelonen anbringes pa den ene side af stigen (som vist), og overse
rade stopper (W) skubbes til afmaerkningen.

Begge skruer tilspeendes fast.

Gentages for den anden side.

3(al

j—

Hm

YOUNGMAN

INNOVATIVE WORK AT HEIGHT SOLUTIONS

FITTING THE LOFT LADDER

INSTALLER LECHELLE

HET INSTALLEREN VAN DE ZOLDERTRAP
MONTERING AF LOFTSSTIGEN

FITTING THE LOFT LADDER

N0 NOT CLIMB LADDER UNTIL INSTALLATION IS
JOMPLETE

Lay the ladder centrally across the loft opening with the feet of the
ladder in the opening. Ensure that both guide pivols are resting
squarely on the edge of the loft surround as shown.

Using abradawt or drill to start the screw holes, fix both pivots in place
using screws provided.

Make sure both pivots are as far apart as possible.

N.B. Ensure full length of screw is located in the main joist surround.
Fixing to chipboard or compasite board Is not adequate.

INSTALLATION DE LECHELLE ESCAMOTABLE

NE PAS MONTER SUR L'ECHELLE TANT QUE
LINSTALLATION N’EST PAS ACHEVEE.

Paser I'écheile au centre de 'ouverture de la trappe, les pieds dans

l'ouverturs. Vérifier que les deux pivots-guides reposent bien d'équerre

par rapport au rebord de la trappe commae indiqué sur le schéma.

En vous aidant d’un notile pointu ou d’une perceuse pour amorcer les

trous de vis, fixer le support en position 4 I'aide des vis fournies.

Assurez-vous que les deux pivots sont fixés aussi éliognés I'un de

I'autre que possible.

N.B. Vérifer que toute la longueur des vis a8 pénétré le pourtour et la

splive. Si celle~-ci est munie d’un revatement, utiliser des vis plus
ngues de mainiére a ce qu'elles pénétrent bien dans la solive.

PLAATSING VAN DE ZOLDERLADDER

NIET OP DE LADDER KLIMMEN VOORDAT DE
INSTALLATIE HELEMAAL KLAAR (8.

Leg deladder over het midden van het zoidergat. Zorg ervoor dat beide
draaipennen van geleiders pal op zolderrand rusten, zoals afgebesld.
Maak met een els of een boor schroefgaten en breng de haken aan
door de bijgeleverde schroaven te gebruiken.

Zorg dat beide scharnieren zo ver mogelijk uit elkaar staan.

N.B. Zorg ervoor dat de hele lengte van de schroeven in het hout van
het kozijn figh; als de dwarsbalk een bekieding heeft, mosten langere
schroeven gebruikt worden om er zeker van te iin dat ze goed in de
dwarsbalk liggen.

MONTERING AF STIGEN

P

MAN BOR IKKE GA OP AD STIGEN, FOR
“{ONTERINGSARBEJDET ER HELT FARDIGT.

Laeg stigen midt over loftsAbningen med stigens fedder i &bningen.
Pise at begge topstyrene hviler forsvarligt p kanten af
&bningsrammen, som vist pa iflustrationen.

V.hj.a. et platbor eller boremaskine bores hulter til skruerne, og begge
tappe fastgores med de |everede skruer.

Searg for, at afstanden mellem de to tapper er sterst mulig.

.B. Skruerne skal skrues helt ind i loftsbjasiken. Hvis bjasiken er
bekigedt, skal der bruges leengere skruer fot at sikre, at de er skruet
forsvarligt ind i selva loftsbjoeiken. |

SGB Youngman
The Causeway, Maldon, Essex CM9 4LJ, United Kingdom.
Tel: 01621 854511

TnnsaT
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FITTING PIVOT ARM

POSITIONNER LES BRAS DU PIVOT
HET MONTEREN VAN DE DRAAI-ASSEN
MONTERING AF SVINGARMENE

5 FITTING PIVOT ARM 5 POSITIONNER LES BRAS DU

a. Extend ladder fully. PIVOT
IMPORTANT. Ensure red top a. Allor ~-r I'échelle ~ v toute sa
stops (W) are against ‘Y’ on long, _ur
both sides. IMPORTANT — S’assurer que

b. Fit down pivot arm using les butées superieures rouges
batten to span unboarded (W) sont contre Y’ des deux
joists if necessary. cotés.

b. Fixer les bras du pivot 4 'aide
de la latte afin d’enjamber si
nécassaire les solives qui ne
sont pas en planche.

Sl

YOUNGMAN

INNOVATIVE WORK AT HEIGHT SOLUTIONS

HETMONTEREN VAN DE
DRAAI-ASSEN.

. De ladder volledig uitschuiven.

BELANGRIJK. Zorg ervoor dat
de bovenste rode pinnen aan
beide kanten gelijk met Y'.

. De draai-assen monteren.

Gebruik een lat om het gat
tussen de binten te
overbruggen als de zolder niet
van een vioer voorzien is.

MONTERING AF
SVINGARMENE

. Stigen traekjkes helt ud.

VIGTIGT. Man mé serg for, at
overste rade stoppere (W)
ligger mod ‘Y’ pa begge sider.

. Svingarmene fastgores under

anvendelse af en laegte mellem
to ubelagte loftshjaelker om
nadvendigt.

FITTING HANDRAIL

POSITIONNER LA MAIN-COURANTE
HET BEVESTIGEN VAN DE LEUNING
MONTERING AF GELANDERET

BRAS DU PIVOT
DRAAI-AS
SVINGARM

OPERATING INSTRUCTIONS
INSTRUCTIONS D’UTILISATION
GEBRUIKSANWIJZING
BRUGSANVISNINGER
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FIXING BLACK RETAINERS

INSTALLER LES GOUPILLES DE RETENUE NOIRES
HET MONTEREN ZWARTE VAN DE CLIPS
FASTSP/ENDING AF SORT HOLDERNE

7 FIXING RETAINERS

a. Position ladder ensuring it
clears the loft door when
closed.

b. Mark the bottom edge
positions of retainers (X) on the
ladder sides.

¢. Extend the ladder, move the
retainers (X) to the positions
marked and tighten the screws.
Ensure both retainers (X} are
the same distance from the
bottom of the ladder.

7 INSTALLER LES GOUPILLES
DE RETENUE

a. Positionner I'échelle en
g'assurant qu'elfe ne géne pas
'entrée du grenier lorsqu'elle
est fermée.

b. Marquer la position inférieure
des goupilles de retenue (X) sur
les cotés de I'échelle.

C.

Allonger I'échelle, amener les
goupilles de retenue (X) sur les
positior- mMarquées " isser
les vis. i .ssurer que ._s deux
goupilles de retenue (X) sont a
la méme distance de la partie
inférieure de |'échelle.

HET MONTEREN VA DE
CLIPS

De ladder in de gewenste
positie plaatsen. Hierbij zorg
dragen dat de ladder vrij is van
de zolderdeur wanneer geze
gesloten is.

De positie van de onderkant
van de clips (X) markeren aan
de zijkant van de ladder.

De ladder uitschuiven, de clips
(X) in gemarkeerde positie
plaatsen en de schroeven
vastdraaien. Zorg ervoor dat
beide¢ i(Xjopge’ |
afstand van de onderkant van
de ladder geplaatst zijn.
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YOUNGMAN

INNOVATIVE WORK AT HEIGHT SOLUTIONS

FASTSP/ZANDING AF
HOLDERNE

Stigen anbringes sledes, at
den kan g& gennem loftslugen,
ndr den er skubbet sammen.

. Positionen af holdernes (x)

nederste kant afmaerkes pa
siderne af stigen.

Stigen traakkes ud, holderne (x)
skubbles til de afmeerkede
positioner, og skruerne
tilspandes. Man mé serge for,
at begge hoidere (x) eri samme
afstand fra bunden af stigen.



